

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

18-2928

MICHAEL L. CHAVIS

Appellant

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee

KAITLYN C. DEGNAN
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Board misinterpreted and misapplied the law when it found the provisions of 38 C.F.R. §§ 4.40 and 4.45 did not apply to the evaluation of the Veteran’s back disability..... 8

 II. The Board erred when it denied entitlement to a rating in excess of 40 percent for the Veteran’s back disability without determining whether the Veteran’s back was functionally ankylosed..... 10

 a. The Board never made a finding whether there was the functional equivalent of ankylosis..... 10

 b. Alternatively, the record contained inadequate information about the extent of functional loss due to flare ups to adjudicate the claim 16

 III. The Board’s denial of a rating in excess of 20 percent for bilateral lower extremity radiculopathy was arbitrary and capricious because the Board failed to articulate the standard used to determine the severity of the Veteran’s symptoms 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	24
<i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 303 (2007)	19
<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993)	11
<i>Cantrell v. Shulkin</i> , 28 Vet.App. 382 (2017)	23, 24
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 171 (1991)	18
<i>Correia v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet.App. 159, 169 (2016)	8
<i>Dela Cruz v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet.App. 143 (2001)	13
<i>DeLuca v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet.App. 202 (1995)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 18 (2007)	15
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>D'Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008)	16
<i>Gabrielson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 36 (1994)	20
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	11, 23
<i>Gray v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 884 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Hood v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 295 (2009)	16, 20
<i>Johnson v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 245 (2018)	24
<i>Johnston v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 80 (1997)	<i>Passim</i>

<i>King v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 433 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Lauer v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Layno v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 465 (1994)	19
<i>Lennox v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Marshall v. McDonald</i> , 2014 WL 4068699 (Vet.App. Aug. 19, 2014)	12, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 32 (2011)	9, 10, 14
<i>Moore v. Shinseki</i> , 555 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	36
<i>Mote v. Shulkin</i> , 2017 WL 773711 (Vet.App. Feb. 28, 2017).....	11, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Aut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Ortiz-Valles v. McDonald</i> , 38 Vet.App. 65, 72 (2016) (2016)	24
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 257 (2018).....	21
<i>Reliford v. McDonald</i> , 7 Vet.App. 297, 303-04 (2015).....	22
<i>Romanowsky v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 289 (2013).....	23
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23
<i>Sullivan v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 786 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Thompson v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 187 (2000).....	15
<i>Thurlow v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 231 (2018).....	14, 19, 24
<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 369 (1998).....	10, 15, 20, 25

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	11
<i>Wagner v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10, 14
<i>Withers v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 139 (2018)	24

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)	12
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	11

Rules

U.S. Vet.App. R. 30(a)	11
------------------------------	----

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(d) (2015)	19
38 C.F.R. § 4.1 (2018)	23
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (2018)	20
38 C.F.R. § 4.2 (2018)	19
38 C.F.R. § 4.40 (2018)	<i>Passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 4.45 (2018)	<i>Passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 4.59 (2018)	15
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a (2018)	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities

M21 Part III.iv.4.N.c.	21
-----------------------------	----

Record Before the Agency “R” Citations

R-1-15 (Apr. 2018 Board Decision)	<i>Passim</i>
R-50-54 (Dec. 2017 Rating Decision)	4
R-82-84 (Nov. 2017 Addendum)	4, 20, 22
R-488-89 (Feb. 2011 Independent Living Assessment/ and Infeasibility)	3, 14
R-490 (Feb. 2011 Feasibility Worksheet)	3
R-495-98 (Mar. 2011 Assessment)	14
R-622-31 (Feb. 2017 VA Examination)	4, 12, 18
R-923-28 (Dec. 2010 Social Security Decision)	3

R-2961-98 (July 05, 2016 Photos)	15
R-3011-15 (Feb. 2016 Board Decision)	4
R-3023-46 (Dec. 2015 Board Hearing)	3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 18
R-3106 (Apr. 1976 DD-214).....	2
R-3268-70 (Jan. 2012 Consultation)	22
R-3276-85 (Dec. 2011 VA Examination)	3, 12, 13, 17
R-3330-36 (Apr. 2011 Primary Care Note)	3, 13, 14
R-3397-417 (Feb. 2010 Statement of the Case).....	3
R-3439-41 (Nov. 2009 Notice of Disagreement).....	2
R-3462-65 (Feb. 2009 Rating Decision).....	2
R-3474-77 (Dec. 2008 VA Examination)	2, 12, 13, 17
R-3508 (Nov. 2008 Claim for Increase).....	2
R-3801-03 (Aug. 1976 Rating Notification)	2
R-3810 (Aug. 1976 Rating Decision).....	2
R-3818-24 (Aug. 1976 VA Examination)	2
R-3829-32 (June 1976 Claim for Service Connection and Compensation)	2
